#### **UNOFFICIAL COPY**

**AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO:** 

97330568



. DEPT-01 RECORDING \$39.50 . T00011 TRAN 7046 05/12/97 09:34:00

#0246 # KP #-97-330568

COOK COUNTY RECORDER

#### **RECORDER'S STAMP**

Loan No. /3805512

LOGITIO. 1000

#### FLEXEQUITY ACCOUNT MORTGAGE

THIS FLEXEQUITY MORTGAGE is moderatis of day of May 1997 by and between

(herein "Borrower") and GLENVIEW STATE B (NK, an Illinois Corporation, whose address is 800Waukegan Road. Glenview, Illinois 60025 (herein "Lender").

Whereas, Borrower is indebted to Lender under that ce tain FlexEquity Account Promissory Note dated (herein "Note") with a credit limit of

Borrower, in consideration of the indebtedness herein recited, does hereby mortgage, grant, wan im and convey (unless Borrower is a Trust, in which event Borrower does hereby mortgage, grant, quitelaim and convey) unto Lender and it's successors and assigns, the following described property located in the County of Cook. State of Illinois:

to 4 hours thereamery substitutes of gradination negation until 4, being a such vision of the month 1.2 of tracts had rectable of township 42 month sans. If we tout the third or ruspal mentation, according to the plat thereof her had a substitute 2007441, or conklosunty of lancing

\* \* 0,0\* ,5 08 000

REI TITLE SERVICES & 4819384

which has the address of 4020 No Richard Ave Articoation Heights, (E. 50004 (herein "Property Address").

97330568

### UNOFFICIAL COPY

payment of all other sums, with interest thereon, advanced in accortance herewith to protect the security of this THIS MORTGAGE IS GIVEN TO SECURE: (i) the repayment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note; (ii) the description of the Property or any part thereof, or charge in any way the condition of title of the Property of any part will neither take nor permit any action to partition or acidivide the Property or otherwise change the legal the Property against all claims and demands, subject to encumbrances of record. Borrower coveraints that Borrower Illinois. Borrower (unless Borrower is a Truck Toyenants that Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to in the Of, wo of the Recorder of Deeds/Registrar of Titles, COOK County, 98877186 'ON and recorded/registered September 17, 1993 25 Document 15 n 6 n y possp To Deed of Trust in 18vor of Glennes and recorded/registers gram, convey and mortgage the property, and that the Property is unencumbered except for that certain Mortgage Borrower coverants that Boriem of is the lawful owner of the catate in land hereby conveyed and has the right to set forth herein. TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the Property unto Lender, its successors and assigns, forever, for the uses and purposes attach to and include the fee interest acquired by Borrower. by Borrower, and Borrower subsequently acquires a fee interest in the real property, the lien of this Mortgage shall Specifically, and without limitation of the foregoing, if this Mortgage is given with respect to a lessehold estate held described above whether such right, title, and interest acquired before or after execution of this Mortgage contrary herein, the Property shall include all of Borrower's right, title, and interest in and to the real Property grants to Lender as Secured Party (as such term is defined in the UCC); and not withstanding anything to the Agreement under the UCC for the purpose of creating a security interest in such property, which Borrower hereby such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code), this Mortgage is deemed to be, as well, a Security Mongage; and of the foregoing, together with said property (or the lesschold estate if this Mongage is on a lessebold) are hereinafter referred to as the "Property"; as to any property which does not constitute a fixture (as

replacements and additions thereto, shall be deemed to be and remain a part of the property covered by this condemnation proceeds, and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to the property, all of which, including remis), royalties mineral, oil and gas rights and profits, water, water rights, and water stock, insurance and Property, at a retits (subject however to the rights and suthorities given herein to Lender to collect and apply such appurtenance. after-acquired title or reversion in and to the rights of ways, streets, avenues and alleys adjoining the

TOCETHER WITH all improvements now or bereafter erected on the property, and all easements, rights,

Borrower schnowledges that the Note calls for a variable interest rate, and that the Lend. Irray, prior to the

given to evidence or secure the indebtedness evidenced by the Note are collectively referred to herein as the "Credit even date herewith. The Mote, the Security Agreement, this Mortgage and any and all instruments now or hereafter and, if title to the property is held by a Trust, in the Flex Equity Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") of Mortgage; and (iii) the performance of the covenants and agreements ( ( B prorover contained herein and in the Note,

require repsyment of the outstanding balance under the Note. expiration of the term of the Note, cancel future advances thereinder, reduce the amount of on the Note, cancel future advances thereinder, reduce the amount of one tile available, and/or

Documents". The Credit Documents contemplate and this Mortgage permits and escures, future advances.

COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

Advances. on the Note; fourth, to the payment of principal of the Note; and then to interest and principal on any Future Documents; second, to the payment of any sums due under Paragraph 2 hereof; third, to the payment of interest perminted by law) delinquenices, costs and expenses of exercising rights and remedies gramed under the Credit lender pursuant to the provisions of the Credit Documents, whether as advances, attorney's fees (to the extent under the Note and this Mortgage shall be applied by Lender first in Payment of any additional sums owing to Paragraph 27 below) secured by this Mortgage. Unless applicable law requires otherwise, all payments received other charges imposed under the Note, and the principal and interesi on any Future Advances (as defined in when due the principal and interest on the indebtedness evidenced by the Note together with any late charges or PAYMENT AND COMPLIANCE WITH NOTE: APPLICATION OF PAYMENTS. Bostower shall promptly pay

full, a sum (berein "Funds") equal to one-twelfth of the yearly pater and assessments which may attain priority over this Mortgage, and ground rents on the Property if any, plud one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for hazard 2. FUNDS FOR TAXES AND INSURANCE. Subject to applicable law of to a waiver by Lender, Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day monthly installiments of interest would be payable under the Note, until the Note is paid in

Z1990804 .ON 18012

## UNOFFICIAL COPY 1806612

insurance, plus one-twelfth of yearly premium installments for mortgage insurance, if any, all as reasonably estimated initially and from time to time by Lender on the basis of assessments and bills and reasonable estimates thereof.

The funds shall be held in an institution the deposits or accounts of which are insured or guaranteed by a Federal or State Agency (including Lender if Lender is such an institution). Lender shall apply the Funds to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents. Lender may not charge for so holding and applying the Funds, analyzing said account or verifying and compiling said assessments and bills, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Borrower and Lender may agree in writing at the time of execution of the language that interest on the Funds shall be paid to Borrower, and unless such agreement be made or applicable law requires such interest to be paid. Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender shall give to Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds showing credits and debits to the Funds and the purpose for which each debit to the Funds was made. The Funds, if any, are pledged as additional security for the sums secured by this Mortgage, and are held by Lender as a creditor and not as a trustee.

If the amount of the Furz's held by Lender, together with the future monthly installments of Funds payable prior to the due dates of taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents, shall exceed the anount required to pay said taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, such excess shall be, at Borrower's option, either promptly repaid to Borrower or credited to Borrower on subsequent monthly installments of Funds. If the amount of Funds held by Lender shall not be sufficient to pay taxes, assessments, insurance premiums and ground rents as they fall due, Borrower shall pay to Lender any amount necessary to make up the deficiency within thirty (30) days from the date notice is mailed by Lender to Borrower requesting payment thereof.

Neither Lender nor any institution designated by Lender to hold the Funds shall be liable for any failure to make the payments of insurance premiums, taxes or ground rank unless Borrower, while not in default hereunder, shall have requested Lender or such institution to make application of the Funds to the payment of the applicable insurance premiums, taxes or ground rents, accompanied by the billy for such insurance premiums, taxes or ground rents. Notwhithstanding the foregoing Lender may, at its option, make or cause such institution to make any such application of the Funds without any direction or request to do so by Borrow er.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by this Mortgage. Lender s'all promptly refund to Borrower any funds held by Lender. If under Paragraph 17 hereof the Property is sold or the Property is otherwise acquired by Lender, Lender shall apply, no later than immediately prior to the sale of the Property or its acquisition by Lender, any Funds held by Lender at the time of application as a credit against the sums secured by this Mortgage.

- PRIOR ENCUMBRANCE; CHARGES; LIENS. Borrower shall fully and mely perform all of Borrower's obligations under any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has or appears to have any priority over this Mortgage, including Borrower's covenants to make any payments when due. A default under any prior mongage or deed of must or other security agreement with a lien which has or appears to have any priority over this Mortgage may at the option of Lender be declared and deemed to be a default under this Morgage but only if such default adversely affect Lender's security for the note of any rights of Lender in the security. Byrrower shall pay all taxes, assessments and other charges, fines and impositions attributable to the Property which may attain a property over this Mortgage, and leasehold payments or ground rents, if any, in the manner provided under Paragraph 2 barraf or, if not paid in such manner, by Borrower making payment, when due, directly to the payee thereof. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts due under this paragraph, and in the event Borrower shall make payment directly. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payments. Borrower shall promptly discharge any lien which may attain priority over this Mortgage (other than any prior first mortgage or deed of trust); provided, that Borrower shall not be required to discharge any such lien so long as Borrower shall agree in writing to the payment of the obligation secured by such lien in a manner acceptable to Lender or shall in good faith contest such lien by, or defend enforcement of such lien in, legal proceedings which operate to prevent the enforcement of the lien or forfeiture of the Property or any part thereof.
- 4. HAZARD INSURANCE. Borrower shall, at Borrower's cost keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fires, hazards included within the term "extended coverage and such other hazards (collectively agreed to as "Hazards" as Lender may require. Borrower shall maintain Hazard insurance for the entire term of the Note or such other periods as Lender may require and in an amount equal to the lesser of (a) the maximum insurable value of the Property or (b) the amount of the line of credit secured by this Mortgage plus the outstanding amount of any obligations sucured in priority over this Mortgage, but in no event shall such amounts be less than the amount necessary to satisfy the co-insurance requirement contained in the insurance policy.

The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to approval by Lender; provided, that such approval shall not be reasonably withheld. All insurance policies and renewals thereof shall be in a form acceptable to Lender. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals thereof, subject to the terms of any mortgage. All deed of trust or other accurity agreement with a lien which has or appears to have any priority over this Mortgage. All manners on insurance policies shall be paid in the manner provided in Paragraph 2 hereof or, if not paid in such payment directly, Borrower makes promise, when due, directly to the insurance carrier. If Borrower makes the premium of paid premiums. If policies and renewals are held by any other person, Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all renewal notices and, if requested by Lender, all reneighs of paid premiums. If policies and renewals are held by any other person, Borrower shall supply copies of such to Lender writhin ten (10) estender days after issuance.

in the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrier and Lender may make proof of loss if not made promptly by Borrower.

Subject to tre rights and terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has or appears to have any priority over this Mortgage and unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing insurance proceeds shall be spring to restoration or repair is not economically tessible to the security of this Mortgage is not thereby impaired. If such restoration or repair is not economically tessible or if the security of this Mortgage would be impaired, the insurance proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by this library of this Mortgage would be impaired, the insurance proceeds shall not care or waive any default under this Mortgage et invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice.

If the Property is abandonsed by Borrower is it Borrower fails to respond to Lender in writing within thirty (30) estandare days from the date notices to sentle a claim for insurance benefits, Lender is irrevocably authorized to sentle the claim and to collect and apply the insurance proceeds at Lender's solve the insurance proceeds at Lender's solve option either to restoration or repair the F. or or the sums secured by this Mongage.

If under Parsgraph 17 hereof the Property is acquired Ly Londer, all rights, title and interest of Borrower in and to any insurance policies and in and to the proceeds thereof resulting from damage to the Property prior to such sale or sequisition shall become the Property of Lender to the extent of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to such sale or acquisition.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such applyation of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the date of the installments referred to in Paragraph 1 and 2 barel or change the amount of such postpone the date of the installments

PRESERVATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PROPERTY; LEASEH(I) 35; CONDOMINIUMS; PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENTS. Borrower shall use, improve and maintain the fracty in compliance with applicable laws, stantes, ordinances, orders, requirements, decrees or regulations, shall late; in Property in good condition and repair including the repair or restoration of any improvements on the Property with the provisions of restoration of deterioration of the Property with the provisions of any lease if this Morrgage is on a leaseboid. If this Morrgage is on a unit in a promptly comply with the provisions of any lease if this Morrgage is on a leaseboid. If this Morrgage is on a unit in a declaration or operating or governing the condominium or planned unit development, and constituent documents, all as may be amended from regulations of the condominium or planned unit development rider is executed by Borrower and recorded together with this Morrgage, the coverants and agreements of such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the coverants and agreements of such rider shall be incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the coverants and agreements of such rider were a part hereof.

6. PROTECTION OF LENDER'S SECURITY. If Borrower fails to perform the covenants and agreements contained in this Mortgage or in the Credit Documents, or if any action or proceeding is commenced which affects Lender's interest in the Property or the rights or powers of Lender hereunder, including but not limited to eminent document, including the Property or the rights or proceedings involving a bankruptcy or decedent, then Lender, without demand upon Borrower but upon notice to Borrower pursuant to Paragraph 11 hereal, may, without releasing Borrower from any obligation in this Mortgage, make such appearances, defend the action or proceedings, disburse such sums, including reasonable anorney's fees, and take such action as Lender deems necessary to proceedings, disburse such Mortgage. If Lender has required mortgage; insurance as a condition of making the loan secured by this Mortgage, Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for Borrower shall pay the premiums required to maintain such insurance in effect until such time as the requirement for such insurance terminates in accordance with Borrower's and Lender's written agreement of applicable law.

## UNOFFICIAL COPYNO. 70866512

Any amounts disbured by Lender pursuant to this Paragraph 6, with interest thereon at the rate from time to time in effect under the Note for revolving credit advances, shall become additional indebtedness of Borrower secured by this Mortgage. Unless Borrower and Lender agree, in writing, to other terms of payment such amounts shall be payable upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment therefor and if such are not paid within the time period set forth in such notice, such amounts may be charged by Lender as a draw on the Note. Nothing contained in this Paragraph 6 shall require Lender to incur any expense or take any action hereunder and any action taken shall not release Borrower from any obligation in this Mortgage.

- 7. INSPECTION. Lender may make or cause to be made reasonable entries upon and inspections of the Property, provided that, except in an emergency, Lender shall give Borrower notice prior to any such inspection specifying reasonable cause therefor related to Lender's interest in the Property.
- 8. CONDEMNATION. The proceeds of any award or claim for damages, direct or consequential, in connection with any condemnation or other taking of the Property, or part thereof, or for conveyance in lieu of condemnation, are needy assigned and shall be paid to Lender subject to the terms of any mortgage, deed of trust or other security agreement with a lien which has priority over this Mortgage. Borrower agrees to execute such further documents as may be now red by the condemnation authority, to effectuate this paragraph. In the event of a total taking of the Property, the proof, ds shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrower. In the event of a fact al taking of the Property, unless Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, there shall be applied to the sums secured by this Mortgage such proportion of the proceeds as is equal to that proportion which the amount of the sums secured by this Mortgage immediately prior to the date of taking bears to the fair market value of the Property immediately prior to the date of the proceeds paid to Borrower.

If the Property is abandoned by Borrower or if after notice by Lender to Borrower that the condemnor offers to make an award or settle a claim for damages. Borrower tails to respond to Lender within thirty (30) days after the date such notice is mailed. Lender is authorized to collect and apply the proceeds, at Lender's option, either to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums secured by this Mortgage.

Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree in writing, any such application of proceeds to principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the installments referred to in Paragraph 1 and 2 hereof or change the amount of such installments.

- BORROWER NOT RELEASED: FORBEARANCE BY LEIDEP NOT A WAIVER. Extension of the time for payment, acceptance by Lender of payments other than according to the terms of the Note, modification in payment terms of the sums secured by this Mortgage granted by Lender to any successor in interest of Borrower, or the waiver or failure to exercise any right granted herein or under the Credit Documents shall not operate to release in any manner the liability of the original Borrower, Borrower's successors in interest, or any 20 manner time for payment or otherwise modify payment terms of the sums secured by this Mortgage by reason of any deniand made by the original Borrower and Borrower's successors in interest. Lender shall not be deemed, by any act of omission or commission, to have waived any of its rights or remedies hereunder unless such waiver is in writing and signed by 'end'r. Any such waiver shall apply only to the extent specifically set forth in the writing. A waiver as to one event study of text in the construed as continuing or as a waiver as to any other event. The procurement of insurance or the payment of taxes, other liens or charges by Lender shall not be a waiver of Lender's right as otherwise provided in this Mortgage to accelerate the maturity of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage in the event of Borrower's default under this Mortgage in the other Credit Documents.
- SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS BOUND; JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY; CO-SIGNERS; CAPTIONS. As used herein, the terms "Borrwer" and "Lender" shall include their respective heirs, devisees, endorsees, guarantors, sureties, endorsers, legal representatives, successors, assigns and subsequent holders of the Note. All of the terms, covenants, conditions, and agreements set forth herein shall be binding upon and terms to the benefit of such parties except that no right shall inute to any successor of Borrower unless consumed to by Lender as herein provided. Borrower hereby acknowledges that Lender may freely assign or transfer all or any part of Lender's rights hereunder. If one or more person or entity signs this Mortgage, each of them is jointly and severally obligated hereunder. Any

97330568

whenever the context so requires, the neuter shall include the mesculine and feminine and the singular shall include the as to that Borrower's interest in the Property. The explinits and besaings of the paragraphs of this Mortgage are for convenience and reference only; they in no way define, limit or construc the scope or intent bereat. In this Mortgage, Mortgage or the Note, without that Borrower's consent and without releasing that Borrower or medifying this Mortgage any, (b) is not personally liable on the Note or under this Mongage, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower bercunder may agree to extend, modify, forebear, or make any other accommodations with regard to the terms of this that Borrower's interest in the Property under the lien and terms of this Mortgage and to release homestead rights, if Borrower who cosigns this Mortgage, but does not execute the Note, (a) is co-signing this Mortgage only to encumber

. It designed on certifical mail addressed as provided in this Paragraph II. have been given or the land delivery is actually made or the date notice is deposited into the U.S. mail system as designate by war or artice to Borrower as provided herein. Any notice provided for in this Morrgage shall be deemed to certified mail to Lender at 800 Wankegan Road, Glenview Illinois 60025 or to such other address as Lender may designate by written notice to Lender as provided herein; and (b) any notice to Lender shall be given by registered or registere ( Certified mail addressed to, Borrower at the Property Address or at such other address as Borrower may notice to Porrower provided for in this Mortgage shall be given by hand delivering it to, or by mailing such notice by NOTICES. Except for any notice required under applicable law to be given in another manner: (a) any

phrase, provision and portion shall be valid and infraceable to the fullest extent permitted by law. provisions and portions of this Mongage study by be affected or impaired thereby, but each such remaining clause, court of competent jurisdiction to be haveled or enertloroeable under applicable law, the remaining clauses, physics. be severable. In any clause, phrase, prove ion or portion of this Mortgage or the application thereof is determined by a 12. GOVERNING 1.7W; SEVERABILITY. This Mortgage shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois, which laws shall also gaven and control the construction, enforcestility and interpretation of this Mortgage. The foregoing sentence shall not limit the amplicability of federal law to this Mortgage. Every provision hereof is intended to

the time of execution or after recordation hereof. BORROWER'S COPY. Borrower shall be furnished a conformed copy of the Note and of this Mortgage at

may be exercised as often as occasion therefor shall occur. shall be cumulative and concurrent, and may be pursued singly, successively or together, at Lender's sole discretion, and Morigage and in the Credit Documents, or which may be available to Lender by law, and all such rights and remedies REMEDIES CUMULATIVE. Lender may exercit all of the rights and remedies provided in this

EVENTS OF DEFAULT.

٠\$١

plural, where appropriate.

reinstate the revolving line of credit under this Mortgage after acceleration. foreclosure of this Morigage. The notice shall further inform Borrower of the right, if any under applicable law, to specified grace period, if any, will result in acceleration of the sums secured by this Mortgage and the potential grace period, if any, during which such breach must be cured; and (3) whether failure to cure such breach within the Paragraph 11 hereof and shall contain the following information: (1) the nature of Borrower's breach; (2) the applicable Default will be complete upon the giving of the notice. Such notice shall be given to Borrower in at so sence with calendar days, not business days. If there is no grace period applicable to a particular type of default the Event of notice is given, and expires at 11:59 p.m., Central time, on the last day of the period. All grace or its 39 p.m., Central time, on the last day of the period. to it of such cure, within the applicable grace period, if any. In each case, the grace period begins to ma on the day after Documents and upon Borrower's failure to cure such breach and to provide Lender with chiefer reasonably satisfactory Lender gives Borrower written notice of the breach of Borrower's promises under the Navor my of the Credit An Event of Default will occur hereunder upon the expiration of the Archivable grace period, if any, after

the Collateral, whether voluntary or involuntary without Lender's prior written consent (no grace period); (5) sale or transfer of, or promise to sell or transfer, all or any part of the Property or any interest in security for the Note or any rights of the Lender is such security are adversely affected (no grace period); (4) Borrower's Security Agreement) to someone who is a signer of all the Credit Documents, if any, and, as a result thereof, Lender's marital status and the transfer of Borrower's interest in the Property of the Collateral (as such term is defined in the credit application or committed during the term of the Note (no grace period); (3) Borrower's death or change in misrepresentation by Borrower in connection with the line of credit, whether contained in or omitted from Borrower's due under the Credit Documents (30 day grace period); (2) Lender's receipt of actual knowledge of any fraud or material peremberically after such event, will constitute an Event of Default: (i) Borrower's failure to pay when due any amounts B. Set forth below is a list of events which, upon the lapse of the applicable grace period, if any, shown

# UNOFFICIAL COPY \*\*\*\*

the amendment or termination of any ground leases affecting the Property and, as a result thereof, Lender's security for the Note or any rights of Lender in the security are adversely affected; (6) Borrower files for bankruptcy, or bankruptcy proceedings are instituted against Borrower and not dismissed within sixty (60) calendar days, under any provisions of any state or federal bankruptcy law in effect at the time of filing and, as a result thereof, Lender's security for the Note or any rights of Lender in the security are adversely affected (no grace period); (7) Borrower makes an assignment for the benefit of Borrower's creditors, becomes insolvent or becomes unable to meet Borrower's obligations generally as they become due and, as a result thereof, Lender's security for the Note and rights of Lender in the security are adversely affected ino grace period); (8) Borrower further encumbers the Property or Collateral, if any, or suffers a lien, claim of hen or encumbrance against the Property or the Collateral, if any and, as a result thereof Lender's security for the Note or any rights of Lender in the security are adversely affected (30 day grace period in which to remove the lien, claim of lien or encumbrance); (4) Borrower is in default or an action is filed alleging a default under any credit instrument or mortgage evidencing or securing an obligation of Borrower with priority in right of payment over the line of credit described in the Credit Documents or whose lien has or appears to have any priority over the lien created by the Mortgage or the security interest created by the Security Agreement or any of Borrower's other creditors attempts to (or actually does) seize or obtain a writ of anachment against the Property or the Collateral, if any and, as a result thereof, Lender's security for the Note or any rights of Lender in the security are adversely affected (no grace period); (10) Borrower fails to keep my other covenant contained in any of the Credit Documents not otherwise specified in Paragraph 15 (ten (10) by grace period, unless the failure is by its nature not curable, in which case no grace period or, if another grace period is specified in the Credit Documents, that grace period will prevail); or (11) any action or inaction by Borrower which adverse's affects Lender's security for this Note or any right of Lender in such security (no grace period).

16. TRANSFER OF PROPERTY. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default as specified in Paragraph 15.B(4) above. Lender shall be entitled to immediately accelerate the amounts due under the Note and declare all indebtedness secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable. Failure to pay such indebtedness within thirty (30) days after notice to Bottower of such acceleration shall constitute an Event of Default. Any use or attempted use by Borrower of the revolving line of credit evidenced by the Note after such an Event of Default shall constitute a separate Event of Default.

As an alternative to declaring all sums secured by this Mortgagy to be immediately due and payable, Lender may waive its option to accelerate and agree in writing, prior to close of the sale or transfer to the transferee's assumption of the outstanding obligation under the Note, on terms satisfactory to Lender, subject to Lender's right, described in Paragraph 6.D of the Note, to freeze or reduce the line of credit. Lenders accept the 2 of the transferee's assumption of the obligation under Note shall not release Borrower from any of obligations under the Note and the Credit Document, and Borrower shall assume the status of the guarantor of the Note until paid in full. Borrower understands that Lender will not permit the assumption of the outstanding balance under the Note in any event and will declare the entire outstanding principal balance plus accrued interest and other charges due to be immediately due and psyable (see Paragraph 17 hereof), unless (i) Borrower has submitted to Lender a written acknowledgement from the transferee that the transferee has received (a) a copy of each of the Credit Documents and (b) notice of the amount of Burrower's outstanding principal balance on the line of credit; (ii) Borrower has submitted to Lender a written acknowledgement from transferee that transferee has received such material and understands that Lender's security interest reflected by this Mortgage and the Security Agreement, if any, will remain on the Property and the Beneficial Interest, if any, until the entire outstanding principal balance of Borrower's line of credit as of the date of such sale or transfer or promise, plus ary su sequent borrowing made under Borrower's line of credit before Lender has actual knowledge of the sale or traisfor overther with accrued interest and other charges, is paid in full; (iii) Borrower causes to be submitted to Lender from the varieties a loan application as required by Lender so that Lender may evaluate the creditworthiness of the transferer as if Ap w loan were being made to the transferee; and (1V) Lender does not in its sole opinion, believe that (a) its security wint be adversely affected, or (b) a breach of any promise or agreement in this Mortgage or the Security Agreement, if any, will occur or (c) such transfer will permit the acceleration of any loan which has priority in right of payment over the indebtedness evidenced by the Note. Further advances on the line of credit will cease as of the date of the written assumption agreement signed by the transferre and Lender. The transferre and Borrower shall retain the right to repay the Note before the final payment date set forth in Paragraph 4 of the Note, in whole or in part, at any time without premium or penalty.

17. ACCELERATION; REMEDIES (INCLUDING FREEZING THE LINE). Upon the existence of an Event of Default Lender may, at its sole option, terminate the line, declare all of the sums secured by this Mortgage to be immediately due and payable without further demand, and invoke any remedies permitted by applicable law.

to be strictly construed.

TIME OF THE ESSENCE. Time is of the essence to this Mongage and all proivisions relating thereto are

Default bereunder without further notice to Borrower.

reference incorporated herein as it set forth in full. Any Event of Default under the Note thall constitute an Event of INCORPORATION OF TERMS. All of the terms, conditions and provisions of the Note are by this

. agegnoM

the holder of any lien which has priority over this Mortgage be sent to Lender's address, as set forth on page one of this Borrower and sent to the Property Address. Lender requests that copies of notices of default, sale and foreclosure from REQUEST FOR NOTICES. Borrower requests that copies of any motice of default be addressed to

Account, this Mortgage shall become null and void and Lender shall release this Mortgage without charge to Borrower. RELEASE. Upon payment and discharge of all sums secured by this Mortgage and terruinging of the

Event of Default or notice of default bereunder or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice upon and taking possession of the Property and the collection and application of the rents wife or waive any by this Morigage. Lender and the receiver shall be liabte to account only for those reals received. The entering not limited to, receivers fees, premiums on receivers bonds and reasonable attorney's fees, and then to the sums secured or by judicially appointed receiver, and without regard to the adequac, of any security for the indeptedness secured by their flowers, shall be emitted to enter upon, take possession of, and manage, ahall be entitled to enter upon, take possession of, and manage, and in the own name are for or collect the rema of the Property, including those past due. All rems collected by Lender or the receiver shall be applied first to payment of the coars of operation and management of the Property and onlicetion of rents, including, but applied first to payment of the coars of operation and management of the Property and onlicetion of rents, including, but Upon acceleration under Paragraph 17 hereof, or abandonment, Lenger at July time without notice, in person, by agent

Property, Borrower shall have the right to collect and ratain such regus as they become due and payable. acceleration under Paragraph 17 hereof or the occurrence of an Event of Default bereunder or abandonment of the additional security hereunder. Borrower hereby assignt to Lander the rents of the Property, provided that prior to ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS; APPOIN (NENT OF RECEIVER: LENDER IN POSSESSION. As

do so by the terms of this paragraph.

of the line of credit shall not prevent Lender from subsequently freezing or reducing the line of credit when permitted to however, that Lender will still have the ight, in accordance with the terms of the Note, to accelerate the final payment date upon the occurrence of an Even. Of Default, thus advancing the date principal repayment is due. Any reinstancement repay the outstanding principal bear see until the final payment date set forth in Paragraph 4 of the Note; provided, such reduction or freeze no paper exists and no other event that would give Lender the right to freeze or reduce the line of Credit is frozen or reduced, Borrower is not obligated to must by requested by Boltower, Lender will reinstate the line of credit at Borrower's request if the event giving rise to action; (ii) the new cred () innit, if the credit line has been reduced; and (iii) that any reinstatement of the credit privileges this Mortgage, a ithir three (3) days after such action has is taken. Such notice shall specify; (i) the reasons for such If Lender frees a mediaces the line of credit, Lender shall notify Borrower, in the manner provided in Paragraph 11 of

Leader with the Note is reached.

under the Note constitute an unsafe and unsound practice; or (vii) the maximum interest rate permitted to be charged by 120% of the line of credit evidenced by the Note; (vi) Lender is notified by its regulatory sgeney that continued advances or the Collected is adversely affected by government action to the extent that the value of the security interest is less than action from imposing the interest rate provided in the Note; (v) the priority of Lender's accurity interest in the Property principal balance, upon the occurrence and during the continuation of any of the following events: (i) the value of the Property is appraised value for purposes of the Note; (ii) Lender resonably believes that Borrower will be unable to fulful the payment obligations under the Note because of a material change in Borrower's function; (iii) the occurrence of an Event of Default; (iv) Lender is precluded by government advances under the Note, (that is "freeze" the line of credit), without requiring accelerated repayment of the ourstanding. Borrower under the Note (that is "reduce" the line of credit), without requiring accelerated repayment of the ourstanding. Event of Default or any of its remedies pertaining to Events of Default, may cancel Borrower's right to any future As additional specific protection, notwithstanding any other term of the Note, Lender, without declaring or asserting an

#### UNOFFICIAL COPYOAN No. 70306612

- 23. ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE. For purposes of this Mortgage and each of the other Credit Documents, Lender will not be deemed to have received actual knowledge of information required to be conveyed to Lender in writing by Borrower until the date of actual receipt of such information at 800 Waukegan Road, Glenview, Illinois 60025 (or such other address by Lender to Borrower). Such date shall be conclusively determined by reference to the "Received" date stamped on such written notice by Lender or Lender's agent. With regard to other events or information not provided by Borrower under the Credit Documents, Lender will be deemed to have actual knowledge if such event or information as of the date Lender receives a written notice of such event or information from a source Lender reasonably believes to be reliable, including but not limited to, a court or other governmental agency, institutional lender, or title company. The actual date of receipt shall be determined by reference to the "Received" date stamped on such written notice by Lender or Lender's agent.
- 24. TAXES. In the event of the passage after the date of this Mortgage of any law changing in any way the laws now in force the taxation of mortgages, or debts secured thereby, or the manner of operation of such taxes, so as to affect the interest of Lender, then and in such event Borrower shall pay the full amount of such taxes.
- 25. WAIVER OF STATUTORY RIGHTS. Borrower shall not and will not apply for or avail itself of any homestead, appraisement valuation, redemption, stay, extension, or exemption laws, or any so-called "moratorium laws", now existing or hereafted excited, in order to prevent or hinder the enforcement or foreclosure of this mortgage, but hereby waives the benefits of each laws. Borrower, for itself and all who claim through or under it, waives any and all right to have the property and estates comprising the Property marshalled upon any forclosure of the lien hereof and agrees that any court having jurisdation to foreclosure such lien may order the Property sold as an entirety. Borrower hereby waives any and all rights of redemption under any order or decree of foreclosure, pursuant to rights herein granted, on behalf of Borrower, all persons beneficially interested in the Property and each and every person acquiring any interest in or title to the Property or the Connectal subsequent to the date of this Mortgage, and on behalf of all other persons, to the extent permitted by Illinois law
- EXPENSE OF LITIGATION. In any solid to forclose the lien of this Mortgage or enforce any other remedy of the Lender under this Mortgage or the Note or the Cledit Pocuments there shall be allowed and included, as additional indebtedness in the judgment or decree, all expenditures and expenses which may be paid or incurred by or on behalf of Lender for attorney's fees, appraiser's fees outlays for documentary and expert evidence, stenographer's charges, publication costs, survey costs, and costs (which may be estimated as to items to be expended after entry of the decree) of procuring all abstracts of title, title searches and examinations, title insurance policies. Torrens certificates, and similar data and assurances with respect to title as Lender may deem leasonably necessary either to prosecute such suit or to evidence to bidders at any sale which may be had pursuant to such decree the true condition of the title to or value of the Property. All expenditures and expenses of the nature in this paragraph mentioned, and such expenses and fees as may be incurred in the protection of said Property and the maintenance of the lien of this Mortgage, including the fees of any attorney employed by Lender in any litigation or proceeding affecting this Mortgage, the Note or the Property or in preparation for the commencement or defense of any proceeding or threatened solic or proceeding, shall be immediately due and payable by Borrower, with interest thereon at the rate from time to time in effect under the Note with respect to revolving credit advances.
- 27. FUTURE ADVANCES. Upon request to Borrower, Lender, at Lender's option prior to release of this Mortgage may increase the line of credit secured hereby and make advances to the full amount thereof (berein "Future Advances"). Such Future Advances with interest thereon shall be secured by this Mortgage. At no tical shall the principal amount of the indebtedness secured hereby, not including sums advanced in accordance herewith to protect the security of this Mortgage, exceed the original principal amount of the Note plus U.S. \$100,000.00.
- 28. TRUSTEE EXCULPATION. If this Mortgage is executed by a Trust.

. Trustee.

executes this Mortgage as Trustee as aforesaid in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in it as such trustee, and it is expressly understood and agreed by the mortgage herein and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right to security hereunder that nothing contained herein or in the Note secured by this Mortgage shall be construed as creating any liability on the Trustee personally to pay said Note or any interest that may accrue thereon, or pay indebtedness accruing hereunder or to perform any covenants either express or implied herein contained, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived, and that any recovery on this Mortgage and the Note secured hereby shall be solely against and out of the Property hereby conveyed by enforcement of the provisions hereof and of said Note, by this waiver shall in no way affect the personal liability of any co-maker, co-signer, endorser or guarantor of said Note.

16/10/50

same priority as if made at the time of execution of this Mortgage. PRIORITY OF ADVANCES. All advances under the line of credit established by the Note shall have the

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Borrower has executed this Mongage.

			6	
Appell 05/01/47	у Катеп	6-10/90	A page , 4	# ( P o
CP (2 Many Doga )	X	park	Die.	P
PL(5):	IZ (YKF) INDIAIDO	IL BOKKOMEK		•

16:123790

COUNTY OF

Appell and Karen Appell spand and With I, the undersigned, a Mutary Public in and for said Coulty in the State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT

free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, including the release and waiver of the right of personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledges that THEY signed, and delivered the said instrument as THEIR

16 GB

Given under my hand and official seal, this 1th day of Hayy

Motary Public

000SN1 coulped noiseinmen (44 Matery Public, State of Whois . DESIGN SEVI.

My Commission expires:

homestead.

97330568

**UNOFFICIAL COPY**